We believe these non-GAAP measures also provide meaningful information to investors in terms of enhancing their understanding of our 2012
and 2011 operating performance and results, as they allow investors to more easily compare our financial performance on a consistent basis
compared to the prior year periods. These non-GAAP measures also correspond with the way we expect investment analysts to evaluate and
compare our results. These non-GAAP measures should be considered only as supplements to, and not as substitutes for or in isolation from, or
superior to, our other measures of financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP, such as GAAP diluted E.P.S earnings per share.

The following table provides a reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures.

A-1

Edgar Filing: POWERSECURE INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

PowerSecure International, Inc.

Non-GAAP Pro forma Measures

($000�s except per share data, some rounding throughout)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

As Reported
2012

Restructuring and
cost reduction
charges,

WaterSecure, and
PowerPackages

Pro forma
2012

As
Reported
2011

WaterSecure,
Southern Flow

and
PowerPackages

Pro forma
2011

Revenue 162,039 162,039 130,015 130,015
Cost of sales 110,953 110,953 89,321 89,321

Gross Profit 51,086 0 51,086 40,694 0 40,694

Operating expenses
General and administrative 36,201 36,201 33,652 33,652
Selling, marketing, and service 5,560 5,560 4,651 4,651
Depreciation and amortization 4,780 4,780 3,423 3,423
Restructuring and cost reduction charges 2,675 (2,675) 0 0 0

Total operating expenses 49,216 (2,675) 46,541 41,726 0 41,726

Operating income (loss) 1,870 2,675 4,545 (1,032) 0 (1,032)
Other income (expense)
Gain on sale of unconsolidated affiliate 1,439 (1,439) 0 21,873 (21,873) 0
Equity income - unconsolidated affiliate 0 0 1,559 (1,559) 0
Management fees - unconsolidated affiliate 0 0 282 (282) 0
Interest income and other income 88 88 98 98
Interest expense (449) (449) (575) (575)

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,948 1,236 4,184 22,205 (23,714) (1,509)
Income tax expense (benefit) 850 302 1,152 3,134 (3,347) (213)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 2,098 934 3,032 19,071 (20,367) (1,296)
Discontinued operations - income (loss) from operations
(net of tax) 78 (78) 0 (1,501) 1,501 0
Discontinued operations - gain on sale (net of tax) 0 0 0 5,634 (5,634) 0

Net income (loss) 2,176 856 3,032 23,204 (24,500) (1,296)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 902 902 846 846

Net income (loss) attributable to PowerSecure
International, Inc. 3,078 856 3,934 24,050 (24,500) (450)

Summary of Amounts Attributable to PowerSecure
International, Inc. shareholders
Income (loss) from continuing operations (net of tax) 3,000 934 3,934 19,917 (20,367) (450)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (net of tax) 78 (78) 0 4,133 (4,133) 0
Net income (loss) attributable to PowerSecure
International, Inc. 3,078 856 3,934 24,050 (24,500) (450)

Edgar Filing: POWERSECURE INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 98

EARNINGS PER SHARE AMOUNTS (�E.P.S�)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO POWERSECURE
INTERNATIONAL, INC. SHAREHOLDERS:
Continuing Operations
Basic 0.16 0.05 0.21 1.05 (1.07) (0.02)

Diluted 0.16 0.05 0.21 1.04 (1.06) (0.02)

Discontinued Operations
Basic 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 (0.22) 0.00

Diluted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 (0.22) 0.00

Net Income
Basic 0.16 0.05 0.21 1.27 (1.29) (0.02)

Diluted 0.16 0.05 0.21 1.26 (1.28) (0.02)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 18,681 18,681 18,681 18,877 18,877 18,877

Diluted 18,818 18,818 18,818 19,139 19,139 19,139

A-2

Edgar Filing: POWERSECURE INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

No Spacing;PowerSecure International, Inc.C123456789 IMPORTANT ANNUAL MEETING INFORMATION 000004 000000000.000000 ext
000000000.000000 ext ENDORSEMENT_LINESACKPACK 000000000.000000 ext 000000000.000000 ext 000000000.000000 ext 000000000.000000 ext MR
A SAMPLE Electronic Voting Instructions DESIGNATION (IF ANY) Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week! ADD 1 ADD 2 Instead of mailing your proxy,
you may choose one of the voting ADD 3 methods outlined below to vote your proxy. ADD 4 VALIDATION DETAILS ARE LOCATED BELOW IN THE